
 
 

 

P L A N N I N G  S U B -
C O M M I T T E E  

Thursday 11 January 2024 at 6.30pm 
Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall 

 
Live stream link: https://youtube.com/live/t0ZRdGL2ycA 

Back up link: https://youtube.com/live/FTsfBPqBmUc 
 

Members of the Sub-Committee: 
Cllr Steve Race (Chair), Cllr Jessica Webb (Vice Chair), 

Cllr Michael Desmond, Cllr Clare Joseph, Cllr Michael Levy, Cllr 
Richard Lufkin, Cllr Jon Narcross, Cllr Clare Potter, Cllr Ali Sadek,  

 and Cllr Sarah Young. 
 

Substitute Sub-Committee Members: 
Cllr Eluzer Goldberg, Cllr Shaul Krautwirt, Cllr M Can Ozen, 

Cllr Benzion Papier, Cllr Sheila Suso-Runge, and Cllr Claudia 
Turbet-Delof. 

 

 
Dawn Carter-McDonald 
Interim Chief Executive 
Published on: Wednesday 3 January 
2024 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: Gareth Sykes  
Governance Officer 

governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 11 January 2024 
 

Order of Business 
 

1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest   
 
3 To consider any proposal/questions referred to the sub-committee by 

the Council's Monitoring Officer   
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 17) 
 
The Planning Sub-Committee to consider and approve the minutes of their pre-
application meeting held on 13 November 2023. 
 
5 2022/0963: Land to the rear of 64 Middleton Road, London, E8 4BS 

(Pages 19 - 47)  
 
6 2023/1076: 42 Bergholt Crescent, Hackney, London, N16 5JE  

(Pages 49 - 93)  
  

7 Delegated decisions (Pages 95 -102) 
 
8 Any Other Business the Chair Considers to be Urgent   
 
For information: 
 
2024 meeting dates: 
 
• 07 February 
• 13 February (pre-application meeting) 
• 06 March 
• 03 April 
• 01 May 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Public Attendance  
 
The Town Hall is open.  Information on forthcoming Council meetings can be 
obtained from the Town Hall Reception.  
 
Members of the public and representatives of the press ar
[...]
tee members, is put to a vote. 

• Where an equal number of votes is cast for and against a 
recommendation, the Chair has a casting vote; 

• Delegated decisions; 
• Any other business that the chair considers to be urgent. 

 
Decisions 
 
Decisions of the Planning Sub-Committee relating to planning applications shall be 
based on: 

• National planning policies set out by Government; 
• Regional strategy, the London Plan, set out by the Greater London; 
• Authority, Development plan documents, such as the Core Strategy 

Development Management Local Plan etc; and 
• Other ‘material planning considerations’ such as the planning history of a 

site. Non-planning considerations are not relevant to the Planning 
Subcommittee’s decision making and should be disregarded by the Sub-
Committee. 

 
Speaking at the Meeting 
 
If you have submitted a written representation to the Council in respect of a planning 
application you, your nominated agent or any local Councillor can register to speak 



 
 

at the meeting at which the application is considered by the Planning Sub-
Committee. Any person registering to speak should contact 
governance@hackney.gov.uk by 4.00pm on the working day before the meeting. 
Speakers can seek to introduce a maximum of two photographs or other illustrative 
material that depicts a fair impression of the relevant site at the meeting if this will aid 
them in making their representations. However, such material will only be allowed if it 
has been submitted to Governance Services at governance@hackney.gov.uk by 
4.00pm on the working day before the meeting and its inclusion is agreed to by all 
parties attending the meeting on this particular matter. In all cases, the Chair of the 
Sub-Committee Chair will retain their discretion to refuse the use of such illustrative 
material. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
PRE-APPLICATION

MONDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2023

Councillors Present: Cllr Steve Race in the Chair.

Cllr Michael Desmond, Cllr Clare Joseph, Cllr Jon
Narcross,Cllr Clare Potter, Cllr Jessica Webb (Vice-
Chair) and Cllr Sarah Young.

Apologies:

Absent:

Cllr Michael Levy and Cllr Ifraax Samatar.

Cllr Ali Sadek.

Officers in Attendance: Nick Bovaird, Deputy Team Leader, Major Projects
Rob Brew, Major Applications Team Leader
Natalie Broughton, Assistant Director Planning and
Building Control
Graham Callam, Growth Team Manager
Wendy Dennis, Civil Litigation Lawyer (observing)
Adam Dyer, Principal Conservation and Design
Officer
Jessica Feeney, Governance Officer (online)
Mario Kahrman, ICT Officer (online)
Peter Kelly, Principal Urban Design Officer
Louise Prew, Major Projects Planner
Christine Stephenson, Legal Officer
Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Officer.

1 Apologies for Absence

1.1         Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Levy and Cllr Samatar.
 

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate

2.1      Councillor Young had declared an interest in relation to item 5, however, as no
decision was being made at the meeting, she did not have to recuse herself.

3 To consider any proposal/questions referred to the sub-committee by the
Council's Monitoring Officer

3.1 None.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting

4.1      There were no Pre-application meeting minutes requiring approval at the
meeting.

1Page 11

Agenda Item 4



DRAFT

Monday 13 November 2023

5 Phases 5-8 inclusive of Woodberry Down Estate, N4

5.1      The designated Planning Officer introduced the proposals. They were for a
future planning application for a residential-led mixed-use redevelopment of
Phases five to eight (inclusive) of Woodberry down Estate, N4 together with
associated landscaping, public realm, servicing and other development, with all
matters other than access to be reserved.

 
5.2      Martin Kiefer, representing Lifschutz Davidson Sandilands (LDS), addressed

the Sub-Committee by outlining the current proposals for phases five to eight of
the Woodberry Down Estate and other related matters.

 
5.3      During the course of submissions and a discussion of the proposal, the

following points were noted:
● Replying to a question on the rationale behind the increase in

density, the applicants explained that compared to 2014 there was
now a more challenging environment. There had also been a
significant shift in 2020. They were now seeking to provide more
homes as house prices steadily increase along with the cost of
building those homes at a significantly higher rate and there was
still a commitment to providing 41.7% of affordable homes on site,
which would be funded through private delivery

● Responding to a question about the tenure breakdown of the 41.7%
figure, between shared ownership and social housing, the applicant
replied that 57% would be shared ownership and 43% social
rented. The number of social rented homes would be up to 574
across phases five to eight. In total there would be  1220 homes
across the entire master plan;

● Replying to a question about the number of Council Homes on the
estate prior to regeneration, the designated Planning Officer
responded that they did not have that figure immediately to hand.
The applicant added that they would be over providing the
floorspace from what was there. Compared to 2009 the applicant
explained that they were now providing more family units;

● Responding to a question about whether all residents would have
access to all facilities and what type of heating system would be in
place on site for each unit, the applicant replied that in terms of
access they took a tenure blind approach. Some details were still to
be determined in relation to where tenures would be located but
they could see no reason why all residents would not have access
to all facilities. There would be a mix of public open space and
communal space, the latter being shared by the residents of the
block rather than residents of the estate as a whole. 
[...]
ss those Committee Members’
concerns  over the noticeable increase in height of the proposed
buildings and a sense that it was leading to greater sense of 
enclosure and overbearing;

● The designated Planning Officer confirmed that the commercial
strategy was to be discussed with the Planning Service as part of
the pre-application process.

 
At the conclusion of this agenda item there was a five minute break.
 
6 Land Known As Bishopsgate Goods Yard

6.1      The designated Planning Officer briefly introduced a proposal relating to the
reserved matters for Plot 1 of the Bishopsgate Goodsyard development. Plot 1
would be an office building on the northern boundary of the site. The building
would cross the Borough boundary, with the western part in London Borough of
Hackney (LBH) and the eastern part in London Borough of Tower Hamlets
(LBTH).

  
6.2     Jonathan Clarke, representing Gensler, addressed the Sub-Committee outlining

proposals made under s96a of the Town and Country Planning Act 2005 (as
amended) for non-material amendments to planning permission 2014/2425.

 
The designated Planning Officer stated that following publication of the meeting
papers options under consideration had been narrowed down to one, a higher plinth.
Since the height of the plinth was now within the parameters of the design code, the
Sub-Committee was now only considering what had been outlined with the minimum
and maximum parameters e.g. curved corners, and the lobby space inside near to the
TfL infrastructure.
 

6Page 16



DRAFT

Monday 13 November 2023
The Sub-Committee noted that they were not considering any proposals related to plot
two.
 
The Sub-Committee briefly examined an architectural model in the Council Chamber.
 
6.4      During the course of submissions and a discussion of the proposal, the

following points were noted:
● Responding to a question about the TfL box, the applicant replied

that it was unclear as to why the design code had specified the
approved maximum parameter. It was understood that there was
a previous architectural model with the minimum and maximum
parameters set around that model and that was locked in around
the TfL box. It was noted that there was a two metre offset from
TfL that had to be respected with access and safety and the
applicant could build around it that could be temporary which
require some screening elements to be removed once every year
and once every five years for maintenance;

● Replying to a question about how much affordable office space
would be offered, the designated Planning Officer responded that
currently that detail was not yet available. The applicant added
that 7.5% of the area would be discounted 60% in the LBH
(approximately 3000 square metres);

● The Sub-Committee noted that under the proposals that the
majority of the office space was in the LBH and the housing was
in the LBTH;

● Responding to the question about whether there was a need for
all the proposed office space, in light changes in working habits
i.e. more working from home and less time spent in the office, the
designated Planning Officer replied that that the site was in a
priority office area and would deliver a lot office space to meet a
need as identified in the local plan.

 
In light of the Sub-Committee members now having to consider fewer aspects of the
proposal going forward, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the future application
should not come back to the Committee. It would instead be decided by delegated
authority.
 
END OF MEETING
 
Duration of the meeting: 6.30pm - 8.33pm
 
Date of next meeting: 6 December 2023 (Planning Sub-Committee meeting)
 
Councillor Steve Race
Chair of the Planning Sub-Committee
 
Contact:
Gareth Sykes,
Governance Officer
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk.

7Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee – 11/01/2024

ADDRESS: Land to the rear of 64 Middleton Road, London, E8 4BS

WARD: London Fields REPORT AUTHOR: Alix Hauser

APPLICATI
[...]
 in millimetres unless otherwise noted.
All dimensions shall be verified on site before work commences.
Edgley Design shall be notified in writing of any discrepancies.

© Edgley Design

05/04/2022 18:35:54C

1 : 1250 @A3
Location Plan 1.1250

0101
Middleton Road

2109

Author

A Issue for Client Meeting 01.07.2021
B Issue for Pre-Application 14.07.2021
C Issued to Council - Planning Drawings 05.04.2022

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee – 11/01/2024

ADDRESS: 42 Bergholt Crescent, Hackney, London, N16 5JE

WARD:Woodberry Down REPORT AUTHOR: James Clark

APPLICATION NUMBERS: 2023/1076 VALID DATE: 10-05-2023

DRAWING NUMBERS:
21.1249/001 D; 21.1249/002 A; 21.1249/003 A; 21.1249/004 A; 21.1249/005 A; 21.1249/006
A; 21.1249/007 A; 21.1249/008; 21.1249/010; 21.1249/011; 21.1249/012 C; 21.1249/013 D;
21.1249/014 A; 21.1249/015 B; 21.1249/016 C; 21.1249/017 C; 21.1249/018 B; 21.1249/019
C; 21.1249/020 C; 21.1249/021 B
APPLICANT:
Moses Rosner

AGENT:
Chris Brady

PROPOSAL: Construction of a single-storey rear extension at ground floor level, a first floor
infill extension and a rear roof extension as well as the installation of windows in the side
elevation, excavation of a full-depth basement with associated front and rear lightwells.
POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: Alterations to the site curtilage, details of lightwell railing
provided, changes to the internal layout, changes to the roof extension fenestration pattern,
details provided to show the retention of the front boundary wall, changes to layout plan of
front garden, side elevation updated to show the proposed side door, retention of the front
staircase, covering letter updated to remove reference to demolition, daylight sunlight
assessment amended to refer to the correct neighbouring garden.
RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY: Grant planning permission subject to conditions.

NOTE TO MEMBERS: This application is referred to members of the Planning
Sub-Committee for consideration due sig
[...]
 Sub-Committee – 11/01/2024

3.5 Press Advert: No

Neighbours

3.6 Letters of consultation have been sent to 51 adjoining owners/occupiers. At the
time of writing the report, objections in the form of ten written letters of objection
had been received. These representations are summarised below:

● The proposed extensions are out of scale and disproportionate resulting in harm to
the character of the dwellinghouse, the rest of the terrace and the wider
neighbourhood.

● The end of terrace properties are more visually prominent and have a unique
design which adds to the character of the streetscape, the proposal would damage
the coherence established by these elements.

● The single storey rear extension is larger than anything currently present on the
street and would set a negative precedent.

● The proposal would set a negative precedent for the surrounding area.
● Loss of light from the ground floor extension on neighbouring amenity spaces.
● It appears that the roof of the flat roof ground floor extension will be accessible and

used as an amenity space resulting in a loss of neighbouring privacy.
● Light pollution from the windows and skylights.
● General loss of light and outlook
● Loss of privacy
● Noise and traffic impacts
● The proposed height of the ground floor extension is misleading in reality it will be

3.22 metres rather than the 2.8 shown on the plans which is taken from the raised
floor structure resulting in a loss of light and outlook for neighbouring dwellings.

● The proposed roof extension would create a sense of enclosure and detract from
the character of the area.

● May result in an impact on neighbouring trees
● Harm to biodiversity by removing shrubs and bushes in the rear garden
● The proposed first floor infill extension would be a significant increase in massing

and would be prominently visible from the surrounding area.
● The sukkah roofs in the rear ground floor extension and roof extension are larger

than anything currently presen
[...]
ll normally be acceptable on rear roof slopes; however,
they must reflect the existing architectural character. They should be set in from the
sides, eaves and ridge of the roof and they should not span from party wall to party
wall. It notes that where there is an established precedent for dormers in the
surrounding area, this setback can be reduced.

7.13 The proposed roof extension possesses a setback of 0.2 metres from the end of
the outrigger and the eaves of the roof as well as a setback of 0.3 metres from the
inner and outer edges of the party walls and a setback of just over a metre from the
ridgeline of the roof. Whilst some of these setbacks are marginally below the
recommendations within the Residential Extensions and Alterations SPD, officers
note the proposed roof extension would match the dimensions of a roof extension
that was approved under lawful development certificate application for 2018/2033.

10Page 58



Planning Sub-Committee – 11/01/2024

Therefore the applicant is considered to benefit from the fallback position and is
considered to be acceptable.

7.14 Further to this the fenestration pattern of the roof extension would replicate the
fenestration pattern of the host dwellinghouse and the materials proposed will
match the existing, however in the event of approval a condition will be attached to
ensure this.

7.15 Basement and Lightwell

7.16 The proposal will construct a basement that will lie beneath the entire footprint of
the existing dwelling as well as the footprint of the proposed extensions with an
associated lightwell at the front of the property. As the basement lies in its entirety
beneath the dwellinghouse, it will not be visible and will therefore have no impact
on the character of the dwellinghouse or the wider streetscene.

7.17 The Residential Extensions and Alterations SPD is generally opposed to the
construction of a front lightwell where it is a non-traditional feature. The SPD also
notes that at least 50% of the front ga
[...]
assessed and
weighed against the merits of the proposal. The potential impacts of the proposal
on the amenity of neighbouring properties relate to;

Visual privacy and overlooking;
Overshadowing and outlook;
Sunlight and daylight, and artificial light, levels;
Vibration, noise, fumes and odour, and other forms of pollution;
Microclimate conditions;
Safety of highway users

8.2 Single storey, ground floor, rear extension

8.3 The proposed extension would extend along the boundary with 40 Bergholt
Crescent for 6 metres with an height of 2.8 metres on the boundary. The Council’s
Residential Extensions SPD gives guidance of 3 metres generally being
appropriate, with a height that does not adversely impact on adjoining properties’
amenity. The proposed extension would exceed this, however it would match the
depth of the extension approved under prior approval application 2019/1402 and
planning application 2021/0544. Furthermore it is noted that the neighbouring
windows appear to pass the 45 degree angle test, outlined in the SPD. Officers
note concern has been raised that the extension will actually have a boundary
height of 3.2 metres when not taking into account the additional height in relation to
the neighbours patio. Despite this suggested increased height, officers are satisfied
that the neighbouring garden will continue to benefit from sufficient daylight and
sunlight, given the orientation of the site (to the west) and the overall depth of the
garden.

8.4 The western boundary of the application site borders a back passageway and
beyond this the gardens of the properties along Cranwich road provide a buffer
between the site and the neighbouring dwellings. Officers consider the proposed
extension to have no adverse amenity impacts upon any of these dwellings.

8.5 No new lines of sight would be created from the ground floor rear extension;
however, in the event of approval a condition will be attached ensuring that the roof
of the extension is not used as a roof terrace.

8.6 Concern has been raised about light pollution from the proposed sukkah roof
above the ground floor extension, officers note that this feature is already well
established within the area with similar sukkah roofs located at 4, 17, 19 and 32 as
well as numerous conservatories. Given the character of the area and the sukkah

12Page 60



Planning Sub-Committee – 11/01/2024

roof’s position on the roof space of the extension, plus the proposal serving a
residential use, this is considered to be acceptable.

8.7 Two-storey, infill extension

8.8 The proposed two-storey infill extension would not extend beyond the rear elevation
of the outrigger or the side elevation of the dwellinghouse and therefore it would be
entirely contained within the side return. It would also not exceed the eaves of the
existing roof and the nearest dwellings that could be impacted by the two-storey
rear extension are located along Cranwich Road, which are separated from the
extension by a back passageway and the length of their entire rear gardens.
Officers are therefore satisfied that the two-storey addition would be compliant with
the 45-degree angle test and it would result in no significant loss of light, privacy or
outlook to neighbouring dwellings.

8.9 The rear window of this extension will have similar lines of sight to other first floor
rear windows and is therefore considered to be acceptable. In the event of
approval, a condition will be attached preventing the use of the infills roof as a roof
terrace.

8.10 Rear roof extension

8.11 The rear roof extension will be entirely contained within the existing footprint of the
dwellinghouse and it would be set below the roof’s ridgeline. Furthermore, the
applicant has provided a sunlight daylight assessment that demonstrates that the
proposal would not lead to an adverse loss of light to any neighbouring windows or
outdoor amenity spaces. Officers are satisfied that the roof extension will result in
no loss of light or outlook
[...]
SY Full Planning Permission Construction of a single storey outbuilding / garden studio. Jessica Neeve Shacklewell Delegated Granted - Extra 
Conditions

12-12-2023

2023/2446 8 Northfield Road, N16 5RN Prior Notification - Larger 
Home Extension

Prior Approval for a Larger Homes Extension for the erection of single 
storey ground floor rear extension measuring up to 6.0m deep, 3.0m 
eaves height, and 3.0m maximum height.

Jonathan 
Bainbridge

Springfield Delegated Grant 29-11-2023

2023/2409 9 Maple Close, N16 6DF Certificate of Lawful 
Development

Erection of single-storey rear extension Matthew Hollins Springfield Delegated Grant 08-12-2023

2023/2387 37 Spring Hill, E5 9BL Full Planning Permission Erection of part ground floor rear extension at No.37 and a joint first-
floor rear extension at no.35 and 37

Micheal Garvey Springfield Delegated Refuse 07-12-2023

2023/2431 22 Heathland Road, N16 5NH Full Planning Permission Erection of a front dormer roof extension Danny Huber Stamford Hill 
West

Delegated Refuse 12-12-2023

P
age 100



Delegated-Decisions-by-Ward–23-11-2023_to_14-12-2023.xlsx

7

Application 
Reference Location Description Application Type Proposal Officer Name Ward Decision Level Decision Decision 

Issued Date

2023/2383 92 Queen Elizabeths Walk, N16 5UQ Full Planning Permission Basement extension with excavation of front and rear lightwells 
together with the erection of rear ground floor infill extension, first floor 
rear extension and a rear roof extension as well as the installation of 
rooflights in the front roofslope.

James Clark Stamford Hill 
West

Delegated Grant 07-12-2023

2023/2320 34 Fairholt Road, N16 5HW Full Planning Permission Demolition of existing rear/side extension, the erection of a ground floor 
and part first floor rear extension and the enlargement of the existing 
roof dormer.

Micheal Garvey Stamford Hill 
West

Delegated Granted - Extra 
Conditions

28-11-2023

2023/2420 86 Leswin Road, N16 7ND Certificate of
[...]
(materials and architectural details) to allow details of screening 
and rooftop plant to be approved under the scope of this application 
and condition 41 (SPV panels) to allow details of solar photovoltaic 
panels to be approved under the scope of this application (allowing the 
relevant condition or part of condition to be dealt with as a compliance 
condition rather than requiring formal approval); (iii) introduce a "pillar" 
between two openings to the SW elevation of Block A1 facing 
Woodberry Grove at 7th and 8th floor levels (to accord with previously 
approved floor plans); and  (iv) amend the wording of condition 39 
(energy centre 4) to increase the trigger to 2030 (from 2026)

Louise Prew Woodberry 
Down

Delegated Granted - Extra 
Conditions

30-11-2023

P
age 102


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 2022/0963:Land to the rear of 64 Middleton Road, London, E8 4BS
	Location-Plan_2022-0963

	6 2023/1076: 42 Bergholt Crescent, Hackney, London, N16 5JE
	42-Bergholt-Crescent-Covering-Letter-V2
	4160 - Daylight and Sunlight Assessment - Rev 2 - Issued 03.01.24
	Location-Plan_2023-1076
	Sheets and Views
	001D Location and Block Plans A3



	7 Delegated decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY 11 JANUARY 2024, 6:50PM 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr Steve Race in the Chair 

 Cllr Michael Desmond, Cllr Shaul Krautwirt 
(substitute), Cllr Jon Narcross and Cllr Jessica 
Webb (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies:  
 

Cllr Michael Levy, Cllr Clare Joseph, Cilr Clare 
Potter and Cllr Ali Sadek 
 

Officers in Attendance: Gareth Barnett, South Area Team Leader 
Natalie Broughton, Assistant Director Planning and 
Building Control 
James Clark, Planner 
Mario Kahraman, ICT Support Officer 
Matt Payne, Conservation, Urban Design and 
Sustainability Team (CUDS) Deputy Manager 
Christine Stephenson, Specialist Planning Lawyer 
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer 
John Tsang, Development Management and 
Enforcement Manager 

  
Also in Attendance: Cllr Simche Steinberger (speaking in support of 

agenda item 6). 
 
Cllr Sarah Young (speaking in objection to agenda 
item 6) 
 

Absent: Cllr Richard Lufkin 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1         Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Michael Levy (Cllr Shaul 

Krautwirt was attending in his place as a substitute), Cllr Clare Joseph, Cllr 
Clare Potter and Cllr Ali Sadek. 

  
1.2       Cllr Richard Lufkin was recorded as absent. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1     The Sub-Committee members declared an interest in relation to agenda item 6: 

42 Bergholt Crescent; all the members knew fellow Hackney Ward Councillors 
Sarah Young and Simche Steinberger, who were speaking in objection and 
support respectively, of the application. Councillor Young was also a member of 
the Planning Sub-Committee but was speaking at the meeting on behalf of 
Woodberry Down residents in objection to the application at agenda item 6. 



Thursday 11 January 2024  

2 
 

  
  
 
3 To consider any proposal/questions referred to the sub-committee by the 

Council's Monitoring Officer  
 
3.1       None. 
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
4.1      The Sub-Committee considered the minutes of their previous Planning Sub-

Committee Pre-Application meeting, held on 13 November 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The minutes of the previous Planning Sub-Committee Pre-Application meeting, held 
on 13 November 2023, be approved as an accurate record of those meetings’ 
proceedings. 
 
5 2022/0963:Land to the rear of 64 Middleton Road, London, E8 4BS  
 
5.1      The application was withdrawn from the meeting agenda at the behest of the 

Council’s Planning Service. 
 
6 2023/1076: 42 Bergholt Crescent, Hackney, London, N16 5JE  
 
6.1    PROPOSAL: Construction of a single-storey rear extension at ground floor level, 

a first floor infill extension and a rear roof extension as well as the installation of 
windows in the side elevation, excavation of a full-depth basement with 
associated front and rear lightwells. 

  
             POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: Alterations to the site curtilage, details of 

lightwell railing provided, changes to the internal layout, changes to the roof 
extension fenestration pattern, details provided to show the retention of the front 
boundary wall, changes to layout plan of front garden, side elevation updated to 
show the proposed side door, retention of the front staircase, covering letter 
updated to remove reference to demolition, daylight sunlight assessment 
amended to refer to the correct neighbouring garden. 

  
6.2   The designated Planning Officer introduced the application report as published. 

During the course of the officer’s presentation reference was made to the 
addendum. A summary of the amendments to the application report, contained 
within the addendum, were as follows: 

  
Development description to be amended as follows: 

  
Construction of a single-storey rear extension at ground floor level, a first floor 
infill extension and a rear roof extension as well as the installation of windows in 
the side elevation, excavation of a full-depth basement with associated front 
lightwells. 
  
 
 



Thursday 11 January 2024  

3 
 

Drawing numbers: 
  

21.1249/017 C to be replaced with 21.1249/017 D. 
  

Submitted documents: 
  

• The submitted daylight sunlight assessment has been amended to correct a 
minor discrepancy with the labelling of the rear gardens. 

• Paragraph 3.6 - six additional comments have been submitted since the report 
publication date. 

• Paragraph 7.13 was to be altered. 
  
6.3   The Planning Sub-Committee noted that in a previous iteration of the rear 

elevation that had been published by the Planning Service showed an 
measurement of 2.8 metres at the height of the boundary.  Some scale 
measurements were then subsequently taken by the Planning Service and it 
was discovered to be three metres. There was now a revised rear elevation. As 
a result of this the Planning Service decided not to re-consult because they felt 
that it would prejudice any planning considerations at the Planning Sub-
Committee meeting. The overall height and scale of the site was unchanged, 
there was just a factual correction to the rear elevation. 

  
6.4     A Mr Clyde Williams, a local resident, addressed the Sub-Committee speaking 

in objection to the application. 
  
6.5    Hackney Ward Councillor Sarah Young, representing residents of Woodberry 

Down, addressed the Sub-Committee, speaking against the application. 
  
6.6  Mr Shulem Posen, of Eade Planning Ltd, addressed the Sub-Committee, 

speaking in support of the application. 
  
6.7      Hackney Ward Councillor, Simche Steinberger, addressed the Sub-Committee, 

speaking in support of the application. 
  
6.8       During a discussion on the application the following points were noted: 

• The application before the Sub-Committee was a new application 
incorporating elements that had previously been approved; 

• In the event of approval of the application a condition would be 
included stating that the materials to be used would match the 
existing materials on site;  

• The proposed roof extension would be slightly visible, and in order for 
it to be compliant with Hackney Council’s under Special Permitted 
Development (SPD) policy it would be set back 0.3 metres from the 
partition wall. The Planning Sub-Committee noted that this should 
slightly reduce the roof extension’s visible prominence. It was slightly 
higher than the originally approved permitted development 
application, however, it was still a setback one metre from the 
ridgeline. The Planning Service had concluded that the extension 
would not be harmful to the wider area. It was noted that similar 
extensions had already been approved in the area; 

• Any discussions around the refurbishment of the rest of the house 
was not a material planning issue;  



Thursday 11 January 2024  

4 
 

• Regarding scaling and massing, the Sub-Committee noted that some 
elements of the application would be reduced and some would be 
more visibly prominent. The application had changed in scale, the 
infill extension, for example, was slightly setback from the rear 
elevation of the outrigger which was changed from a previous 
application that had been approved. This was a later addition that 
was subservient to the host building which though visible from the 
street it would not result in a substantial alteration to the dwelling and 
the wider area; 

• The Planning Service was supportive of basement extensions. In the 
case of the application before the Sub-Committee this was focussed 
on a front lightwell. This feature had already been approved at some 
other properties on Bergholt Crescent and also part of a previous 
approved application. The Planning Service also had to ensure a 
standard of accommodation wherein all rooms benefited from 
sufficient light and outlook. Those rooms included as part of the 
proposed basement were not considered by the Planning Service to 
be habitable and therefore did not have the same requirements and 
standards normally for those types of rooms. In relation to the impact 
on drainage the Planning Service could offset this by putting in place 
a standard drainage and groundwater condition. If the application 
was approved a  

• report would have to be produced to show the impact of that aspect 
of the proposals; 

• The issue relating to a party wall, as mentioned by one of the 
objectors, was part of a previous application and the wall was no 
longer present on site. Planning Sub-Committee members were 
reminded that party walls were not considered a material planning 
issue; 

• On the matter of daylight/sunlight, an assessment report had been 
submitted by the applicant that demonstrated that the proposal would 
not lead to an adverse loss of light to any neighbouring windows or 
outdoor amenity spaces. Planning Officers were satisfied that the 
roof extension would result in no loss of light or outlook for 
neighbouring dwelling house; 

• No new lines of sight would be created from the ground floor rear 
extension, however, in the event of approval a condition would be 
attached ensuring that the roof extension was not used as a roof 
terrace. Windows would be placed on the rear elevation; 

• On a suggestion from the Sub-Committee that whether a green roof 
could be imposed by condition, the Planning Service replied that 
such a condition would only apply to major applications. The 
application under consideration was a minor condition and therefore 
such a condition was not applicable. 

 
Prior to the vote Cllr Young left the Chamber. 
 
Vote: 
For:               Cllr Michael Desmond, Cllr Shaul Krautwirt, Cllr Jon Narcross, Cllr Steve 

Race (Chair) and Cllr Jessica Webb (Vice-Chair). 
Against:         None. 
Abstained:     None 



Thursday 11 January 2024  

5 
 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
Planning permission was granted subject to conditions. 
 
7 Delegated decisions  
 
7.1      The Sub-Committee considered the delegated decisions document. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The delegated decisions document was noted. 
 
8 Any Other Business the Chair Considers to be Urgent  
 
8.1     The Sub-Committee noted that their next meeting was on 7 February 2024 and 
          that a pre-application was also scheduled for 13 February. 

 
Duration of the meeting: 6.50pm  - 7.43pm  
 
Date of the next meetings – 7 February 2024 and 13 February 2024 (pre-application) 
 
Cllr Steve Race, Chair of the Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Contact: 
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer 
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk 


